



**DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
COMMENT REPORT**

Meeting Date: May 11, 2021

Project Name: Pulte Townhomes at Plantation Midtown Square

Applicant: C. William Laystrom, Representative / PLANTATION 25 LLC % TM Real Estate Group LLC, Owner

Case Number: PP20-0031

Request: Site Plan, Elevations, and Landscape Plan approval

Location: (Southwest Corner of Cleary Blvd. and NW 82nd Ave.)

Zoning: SP1-3 (Plantation Midtown)

Land Use: Commercial

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

STAFF COMMENTS

PLANNING & ZONING

Overall:

1. **Staff opposes the removal of previously approved site amenities which included a community pool and cabana. This remains a substantive concern and is considered a downgrade of community amenities by staff.**
2. Update and provide the entire submittal in PDF format on a CD, flash drive, or other means of electronic transfer. Submittal shall be separated into folders (e.g. site plan, elevations, landscape, civil, etc...). **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
3. A written request for all waivers with justification and the applicable fee (\$500 per waiver) must be included with the submittal for Planning and Zoning Board review. All previous waivers granted are null and void as they are applicable to a previous approved site plan that is now superseded. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
4. Provide a graphic illustrating all waivers requested at time of Planning and Zoning Board submittal. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
5. When responding to staff comments, please “bubble” plan changes and specify the page number corrected in the written responses. This will help shorten staff review of revised plans. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
6. The applicant is responsible for payment of City impact fees at the time of permitting. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
7. Any new or amended unified control documents, cross access agreements, operating agreements or restrictive covenants will require review and approval by the City Attorney. Recordation is required prior to issuance of development permits. A trust account with a minimum deposit of \$5,000 for attorney review is required. An existing trust account (#889) maybe used or establish a new account under Pulte Home Company. All documents for City Attorney review must be submitted to the Zoning Department. Each of the three components of this project could potentially be sold off. Therefore, this project may require unified control docs and will require developers’ agreements and association documents. The following shall be included in the unified control document:
 - a. Maintenance and control of the interior access drives and future common areas, like retention ponds; and
 - b. Utilization and access of the parking garage (by multi-family, townhomes, and commercial users).**Comment acknowledged by the applicant prior to permit.**
8. Homeowner association documents shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney prior to issuance of a building permit. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
9. Within the Homeowner association documents, please include language that prohibits garage conversions and exterior storage structures. Also include what type of amenities / accessory structures will be permitted for individual unit owners (such as fencing, patio screen enclosures, trellises, etc.) and address the material, color, and

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

locational limitations for these uses. Allow up to 8 weeks for City Attorney review to avoid any delay in permit approval. NOTE: Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy (CO), the HOA documents must be recorded. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**

10. Additional comments may be generated based on the resubmittal. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**

Easements:

11. Confirm whether easements are required or will need to be vacated in order to implement the site plan proposal. Prior to issuance of the first development permit any vacations of easements must be completed. Please contact the Engineering Department regarding the vacations of easements. **Applicant states no easements to be vacated; however, easements will be dedicated once utilities installed.**

Site Data:

12. Update Site Data on Sheet ISP-1 for 86 units.

Site Plan:

13. Clearly Boulevard is a C-street which requires a 40' setback to any structure per Section 27-624(c)(2)(1)(c). If the design for NW 82nd Avenue meets the B-street design criteria, staff will support waivers to continue the B-street design along Cleary Boulevard. **Staff supports a waiver request from the C-street requirement to a B-street design.**
14. Provide a legend with key notes (cement, pavers, landscaping etc.) Use patterns not symbology.
15. Staff cannot confirm the site plan is consistent with the building elevations and floor plan due to lack of dimensions. **Comment partially addressed.**
16. Staff does not support the loss of recreational amenities planned by this site plan modification. **Consider removal of or a reduction in size of Building #16 to provide for centralized community amenities that will be beneficial to the community.**
17. Please Section 27-624(b)(1)(i) requires minimum lot area of 2,000 square feet for residential uses. The applicant has requested a waiver to allow an 1,800 square foot lot. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.**

Floor Plans:

18. Section 27-743(1)(b) requires three-bedroom townhomes to provide a 22-foot wide by 20-foot-deep garage. The applicant is providing 13.2 foot wide by 19.3' foot deep garages. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.** Further, on Sheet EN-1 show the double garage door on the plans and demonstrate the parking of vehicles as it appears the garage doors do not line up to the driveway due to landscape changes.

Elevations:

19. The building as designed does not meet the following requirements:
- Section 27-624(c)(1)(i) & 27-626(b)(1) which requires buildings shall have their primary orientation towards the highest classified street. The applicant has requested a waiver. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.**
 - Section 27-624(c)(1)(ii)b requires a minimum building width to be placed within the specified built-to-zone. For B-streets (NW 82nd Ave a.k.a. American Express Way), a minimum of 50% of the lot width (352-feet based on a 704-feet of lot

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

- frontage) shall have the building placed within the 10 to 20-foot build-to-zone. Provide the building width and percentage of building occupancy in the build-to-zone. Demonstrate compliance with this standard. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.**
- Section 27-626(b)(3)(iii) requires that building roofs shall be clay or cement barrel, s-shaped or mission tiles. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.**
20. Provide a detail of a typical color elevation at a greater scale. Include window, lighting, and material details. **Comment not addressed. Label the stucco colors, type of bricks and colors and coral stone etc.**
 21. Provide color elevations with labels and colored keynotes. **Comment not addressed. Label the stucco colors, type of bricks and colors and coral stone etc.**
 22. Label the materials and finishes (i.e. textured and sand finished stucco, metal rain cap, tile roofing, etc.) on the building elevations to match the provided key notes. **Comment not addressed. Label the stucco colors, type of bricks and colors and coral stone etc.**
 23. If rain gutters are provided, please note on the plans that rain gutters and downspouts will be painted to match the building. **State on building elevations: “Bronze rain gutters and downspouts”.**
 24. Once elevations have demonstrated compliance with design standards, provide color, product and material samples for review by staff with the Planning and Zoning Board submittal. **Provide a 24X36 material board with material samples prior to Planning and Zoning Board submittal. Please note: A final determination on materials, finishes and colors has not been made pending staff review of the material board.**
 25. Provide a perspective drawing of the townhomes at time of Planning and Zoning Board submittal. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**

Parking and Loading:

26. Section 27-742(e) requires two-way access aisles to be a minimum of 25 feet. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.**
27. Section 27-747 requires 2 loading zones. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.**
28. Section 27-743(1)b requires 366 parking spaces for the residential townhouse use with 321 parking spaces provided resulting in a 45 space (12%) reduction. **A waiver will be requested per the applicant.**

Lighting:

29. Provide lighting levels in non-enclosed areas at grade level that abut or lie under buildings (dog park, grills and seating areas etc.) to ensure pedestrian safety as required by Section 27-750. Also, revise the photometric plan to provide the following standards recommended by the Police Department.
 - a. Parking Lots: 3-5 foot-candles
 - b. Walking Surfaces: 3 foot-candles
 - c. Building Entryways: 5 foot-candlesAdditional lighting may be required. Consider decorated lighted bollards to meet the lighting requirements. Revise photometric plan accordingly. **Comment partially addressed. Sheet PH-02 missing lighting levels.**

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

Details:

30. Fencing is not to exceed 4 feet on NW 82nd Ave. **Request a waiver for the 6-foot dog fence.**
31. Provide a letter from Waste Management confirming that blue bag service will be provided. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
32. Prior to building permit submittal, please obtain an approved "Paint Color Approval and Agreement" form from the Zoning Department. **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**
33. Add under Notes (Sheet SP-2). No fencing, shrubbery, or like obstruction permitted between individual properties/townhomes in rear yards.

Signage:

34. Please note signage is not part of this approval. Remove the ground signs from the submittal. All final signage sizes, quantities, locations, fabrication, and installation details are to be done under a separate approval process. Review Chapter 22 of the City Code as only two ground signs are permitted for the entire development (not for the townhouse community component). **Comment acknowledged by the applicant.**

Note:

- A. Please Resolve Comments 1-6, 10, 12, 14-16, 20-25, 29, 31, 33 Prior to Final DRC Sign Off
- B. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to P & Z Board Application
- C. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to City Council Submittal
- D. Please Resolve Comments 7-8, 32 Prior to Permit
- E. Please Resolve Comments 9, 11 Prior to Certificate of Occupancy (CO)

LANDSCAPE

In General:

- a. The applicant may be required to execute a developer agreement and post security for all engineering and landscaping related improvements at time of permitting.
- b. This review is preliminary. Full landscape plan & approval is required at time of permitting.
- c. All site plan and planting plan comments from the Department of Public Works - Environmental Landscape Division must be responded to in writing.

Site Plan:

1. Staff suggest requesting an LPZ Landscape waiver to plant 1 tree every 40' in lieu of the code required every 30' which is less of an impact to the site's overall tree canopy as your previous waiver proposal of every 60'.

Request for landscape waiver is required for EACH instance where requirement is not met.

2. Please add this note on Landscape Plans: "ISA Certified Arborist shall supervise all root pruning on site not limited to pruning for installation of Root Barrier. The Arborist shall notify The Public Works Department - Environmental Landscape Division immediately if any Structural roots within the Critical root zone have been severely damaged to limit the sustainability of existing tree(s) to remain."

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

3. Section 13.40(c)(1) states that no landscaped area shall have any dimension less than 5'. You are proposing 4' wide landscape strip in some locations.

Request for landscape waiver is required for EACH instance where requirement is not met.

4. Section 13-41(a)(b) requires landscape pedestrian zones (LPZ) to extend the full width of each façade abutting a parking or vehicular use area; the minimum width shall be measured from the base of the building and shall relate to the adjacent structure's wall height. (Paved areas in the LPZ may not constitute more than 5' of required LPZ). Provide the roof overhang and all upper floor porches and ground floor slabs on the landscape plans. These areas cannot conflict with proposed or City code required plantings. The required LPZ has not been provided in some locations.

Request for landscape waiver is required for EACH instance where requirement is not met.

5. Section 13-40(e) requires landscape areas in all vehicular use areas shall be curbed to provide landscape protection. Please provide a full 6"x18" Type D curb or root barriers of a 0.085 thick polypropylene at a minimum depth of 24" where large shade trees are to be planted within 10' of paved areas (i.e. planting islands, medians, etc.). Curbing is not proposed along landscape strips in front of townhome units.

Request for landscape waiver is required for EACH instance where requirement is not met.

Planting Plan:

1. Staff still has reservations in respect to the proximity of proposed paving, curbing, etcetera within the dripline of existing trees. An Arboricultural assessment to determine potential impacts the proposed pavement, curbing etc. will have on the critical root systems would suffice. Due to the fact even minor damage to roots within the Critical Root zone can cause Root decay and ultimately whole tree failure, staff is assisting to avoid potential Tree removal requests and loss of mature canopy by suggesting a meandering pathway adjacent to Cleary Blvd. to avoid tree roots by 10' min. and suspended, bridged and(or) cantilevered pathways parallel to the entry drive aisle and N.W. 82 Ave. within 5' from proposed tree trunks may prevent severe damage to the critical root system.
2. Staff has noted the selection of Royal palms adjacent the main egress streetscape to match the approved Royals along the main ingress, however please be advised that Royal palms should be planted away from areas where vehicles frequently travel and(or) pedestrians frequently walk. The weight of the Palm frond can create a dangerous projectile upon descent thus causing significant bodily harm as well as damage to local structures.
3. Please be advised that the "Arrival" and "Amenity" areas are high in pedestrian traffic. Thus, staff suggest in lieu of Phoenix sylvestris to utilize a species of palm without such densely spined petiole and venation as fallen Palm fronds would become problematic.
4. If the species selection of Phoenix sylvestris within the aforementioned areas is not substituted then the site should be evaluated due to susceptibility of local pathogens. A thorough soil analysis and fertilization regiment should be in place and referenced on plans at time of permitting to ensure establishment and sustainability.

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

5. Please incorporate the applicable sight triangles within All the Landscape Plans and if applicable remove any multi-trunk Crepe Myrtle within a sight triangle designated area as it will interfere with visibility.
6. Please explain the omission of LP-1,3-5,7-9 from the Landscape plan set.
7. Sec. 27-647 Equipment screening: Please make sure hedge material foliage touches tip-to-tip at planting as referenced on plans.
8. Affix this statement to Plant List “All trees shall be field grown/balled & burlapped (fg/bb); container grown trees are not acceptable”
9. Adjust the height of Areca palms to 12’ min. If used to satisfy minimum landscape requirement instead of the code deficient range of 6-8’.
10. Please correct the Note # 2 on Plan sheet LP-11 to reflect The Department of Public Works - Environmental Landscape Division.
11. Please Provide Irrigation Plans prior to permitting.
12. Please add Root Barriers on Landscape plans for the four (4) proposed Oaks in the NE corner of property (Cleary Blvd/NW 82 Ave.)
13. The TD and LPD sheets are missing from the submittal.
14. Draw (to scale) and label on the LP sheets the locations of the proposed tree vaults.
15. Provide the city tree protection barricade specifications drawing on the landscape plans.

Note:

- A. Please Resolve Comments #1 (Site Plan); #1,3-5 (Planting Plan) prior to Final DRC Sign Off
- B. Please Resolve Comments #1-5 (Site Plan); #1-6 (Planting Plan) prior to P & Z Board Application.
- C. Please Resolve Comments #1-5 (Site Plan); #1-8, 13-15 (Planting Plan) prior to City Council
- D. Please Resolve Comments #1-2 (Site Plan); #1-15 (Planting Plan) prior to Permit

ENGINEERING

1. The stormwater management regulation for this property is subject to the regulations of the Old Plantation Drainage District in addition to Chapter 9 of City of Plantation Land Development Code. Please ensure that the stormwater management design adheres and meets both regulations.
2. Please provide the proper pervious impervious calculations needed to adjust the stormwater utility fee for the property. According to Article VII of Section 9-103 – stormwater Management Utility. The city shall add the total number of ERUs calculated for each property under subsections 9-103(b)(1) and (2), and the sum of them, before adjustments and credits, shall be the stormwater management utility.
3. The stormwater management system for this stage of the development discharges into the overall midtown stormwater management system. Please provide a narrative identifying the stormwater management maintenance responsibility between Pulte homes and Midtown.
4. Section 27-742(e) requires two-way access aisles to be a minimum of 25 feet.

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

- 5. Average roadway elevation is at elevation 6. FFE is at 8.5. Please identify that minimum/maximum driveway slope is met. In some areas slope exceeds 12%
- 6. Please provide typical grading elevations on section A-A and B-B to ensure proper grading of the site
- 7. Sheet C-5. Please provide proper grading at parking spaces abutting the park especially the handicap parking spaces to ensure all ADA requirements are met
- 8. Sheet C-8 crosswalk connecting sidewalks abutting building 5 and 15 is not properly aligned with the ADA ramps. Please revise and check all ADA ramps throughout the site.
- 9. Separate Developer Agreement shall be required for this development prior to Engineering permit.

Note:

- A. Please Resolve Site Plan Comments 1-8 Prior to Final DRC Sign Off
- B. Please Resolve Site Plan Comments 1-8 Prior to P & Z Board Application
- C. Please Resolve Site Plan Comments 1-8 Prior to City Council Submittal
- D. Please Resolve Site Plan Comments 9 Prior to Permit

BUILDING

No objection at this time.

Note:

- A. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to Final DRC Sign Off
- B. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to P & Z Board Application
- C. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to City Council Submittal
- D. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to Permit

FIRE

Reviews:

- Comments 1 – 8 on the Staff Report to the Review Committee meeting of December 22nd, 2020.
- Applicant response on April 13, 2021 submittal.
- Comment 9 and Fire Dept reply on the Staff Report to the Review Committee meeting of May 11, 2021.

No objections as to this site/elevation/landscape plan approval with the understanding that the applicant and/or owner are aware of following City of Plantation Fire Department comments and will comply with each comment by affirming in written reply and/or plan submittal.

- 1. All aspects of fire and life safety shall comply with the current edition of the Florida Fire Prevention Code at time of permitting.
*Applicant response – Understood and agreed.
*Fire Dept reply – Complied.
- 2. A fire department access roadway shall be within 50’ of any exterior door (that can be opened from outside and that provides access to the interior) and within 150’ of any portion of an exterior wall (as measured by an approved route around

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

- the exterior) of the 1st floor for any new structure built upon this property. The installation of an automatic fire sprinkler system extends these measurements to 150' and 450', respectfully.
- *Applicant response – It was clarified at the DRC meeting that the 50' requirement was for the front door of the unit. Please refer to the Fire Hose Exhibit on Sheet SPD-1 which graphically demonstrates compliance with the 150' requirement.
- *Fire Dept reply – As depicted by this submittal, it appears that areas on the exterior wall of the 1st floor of certain structures/buildings are not within 150' of the adjacent fire department access roadway, as measured by an approved route around the exterior and as the fire hose is deployed with consideration to the depicted landscape. Additionally, there are no covenants provided that would prevent a property owner from installing a fence, shrubbery, or like obstruction between their and neighboring properties.
3. Vehicle gates shall be motorized/automatic and shall comply with the City of Plantation Fire Dept's standard requirements.
- *Applicant response – Understood and agreed.
- *Fire Dept reply – Complied.
4. Emergency vehicle access roadways shall have a turning radii of 50' outside and 38' inside, compliant with City of Plantation Engineering Dept standard. As depicted by the submitted plans, the following locations do not appear to comply:
- Interior northbound left turn to main access egress
 - Exterior westbound right turn to main access ingress
 - Main access egress right turn to exterior westbound
 - Main access egress left turn to exterior eastbound
 - Interior westbound left turn to NW 82nd Ave northbound
 - NW 82nd Ave northbound left turn to interior eastbound
 - NW 82nd Ave southbound right turn to interior eastbound
- *Applicant response – Arrival has been revised as well as egress of the site to show truck turning radius. See sheet SP-2.
- *Fire Dept reply – Complied.
5. Any one-way emergency vehicle access roadway shall have a minimum 16' width.
- *Applicant response – All lanes now have a 16' min. one-way road. See sheet SP-2.
- *Fire Dept reply – Complied.
6. A sign, matching the specifications of the City of Plantation Fire Lane Signing & Marking standard, but with the following or like wording, shall be posted on each side of the entrance: "NO PARKING IS PERMITTED ON ANY NON-DESIGNATED PARKING SPACE".
- *Applicant response – Understood and agreed.
- *Fire Dept reply – Complied.
7. Wording, approved by the Plantation Fire Dept, shall be included in the HOA and/or lease documents reflecting the following: vehicles must be parked in a designated parking space at all times; parking of vehicles on the street, along non-

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

- parking curbs, and on signed “NO PARKING” areas, is not permitted; guests are bound by same rules; any vehicle violating these rules will be removed (towed) from property.
- *Applicant response – Understood and agreed.
 - *Fire Dept reply – Complied.
8. Additional conditions may arise upon review of all required permitting plans.
- *Applicant response – Understood and agreed.
 - *Fire Dept reply – Complied.
9. Fire hydrants shall be on interior corner of roadway loop.

Note:

- A. Please Resolve Comments 2 & 9 Prior to Final DRC Sign Off
- B. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to P & Z Board Application
- C. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to City Council Submittal
- D. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to Permit

POLICE

1. The perimeter four-foot-high fence will not provide proper security with the top rail. The fence top should be constructed similar to the fence pictured below.



2. The fencing needs to be vertical picket not horizontal **especially on the outer perimeter**. The horizontal picket fence will not provide proper security.
3. The plans show every unit on the perimeter of the property has a pedestrian gate leading out to a public sidewalk from the back of the unit. A limited amount of pedestrian gates to enter and exit the entire property increase the safety. One entry and exit gate is preferred. Insure this gate is accessed by the key fobs listed in the plans.
4. The benches should not have **unobstructed** flat seating. At least one rail should be on the seating area to deter people from laying on the bench. An example is pictured below.

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031



5. Page SPD-1 shows a circular flat bench. Page SDP-2 shows a seat wall. Skate stop deterrents need to be added to the seating area. An example is pictured below.



6. The Dog Park Rules Sign does not mention the hours the park is open. A photometric survey must be submitted. If the park will be open at night the recreation areas require 2-3 footcandles while in operation. The lighting can be lowered to one footcandle when the park is closed. The Amenity Area also needs a photometric survey with the same levels mentioned above in the dog park.

Also, please include a table that summarizes the total calculations to provide information to the reviewer similar to the one below.

| Numeric Summary | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------|-------------|-------|------|------|-----|---------|---------|
| Project: All Projects | | | | | | | |
| Label | CalcType | Units | Avg | Max | Min | Avg/Min | Max/Min |
| CalcPts | Illuminance | Fc | 1.96 | 15.3 | 0.0 | 0.00 | 0.00 |

7. The builder does have a legitimate comment as to the location of the park.

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

8. The guest parking in the northeast corner between units 42 and 43 needs to be increased to 3 footcandles.

Also, please include a table that summarizes the total calculations to provide information to the reviewer similar to the one below.

| Numeric Summary | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------|-------------|-------|------|------|-----|---------|---------|
| Project: All Projects | | | | | | | |
| Label | CalcType | Units | Avg | Max | Min | Avg/Min | Max/Min |
| CalcPts | Illuminance | Fc | 1.96 | 15.3 | 0.0 | 0.00 | 0.00 |

9. The installation of a License Plate Reader is strongly recommended.

Note:

- E. Please Resolve Comments 1-6 and 8 Prior to Final DRC Sign Off
- F. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to P & Z Board Application
- G. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to City Council Submittal
- H. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to Permit

UTILITIES

No Objection to the Site Plan, Elevations and Landscape Plan conceptually. The realignment of the proposed lift station and force main are acceptable on this revision.

1. Proponent must agree to all on and offsite improvements needed to support the development of this project. This will include design, funding, permitting, installation and conveyance to the City of Plantation.
2. This review is considered preliminary and considered conceptual. Final comments will be provided at time of Construction plan submittal and subject to outside agency approvals/comments. The final review may generate additional comments.
3. Additional pre-design meeting is required with the Utilities Department.
4. A trust account must be maintained with Utilities for the duration of the project
5. Offsite and onsite improvements and equipment may be required at proponent's expense to support project
6. Show all new and existing water and sewer lines and easements on landscaping and drainage plans
7. Maintain all utilities and utilities easements for water and wastewater system access.
8. Full Utilities plan review and approval is required prior to permitting. No plans are for construction until marked "FINAL".

9. Prior to a Building Permit or Occupational License being issued, the following must be provided:

- Water and Sewer Utility plans must be submitted to the Utilities dept. for review and approval.
- FDEP Water and Sewer Permits must be approved
- Utilities Agreement must be executed
- Utilities Performance Bond must be posted

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

- Utilities Easements must be executed
- Utilities Inspection fees must be paid

Contact: John Adams if you have any questions, 954-414-7352

Note:

- A. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to Final DRC Sign Off
- B. Please Resolve Comments 1-8 Prior to P & Z Board Application
- C. Please Resolve Comments _____ Prior to City Council Submittal
- D. Please Resolve Comments 9 Prior to Permit

O.P.W.C.D Old Plantation Water Control District (OPWCD) may require a permit modification to the existing OPWCD permit. Please contact the District Office to discuss the proposed improvement.

WASTE MANAGEMENT:

Contact Andrew Kandy or Adrian Moore at akandy3@wm.com or amoore@wm.com.

DRC COMMENT REPORT

Case Number: PP20-0031

STAFF CONTACT INFORMATION

| Department/Section | Employee Name | Contact Information |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Planning & Zoning 954-797-2225 | Gayle Easterling Shawn Lamey | geasterling@plantation.org slamey@plantation.org |
| Landscape 954-414-7395 | Indyli Brown | ibrown@plantation.org |
| Engineering 954-797-2282 | Samira Shalan | sshalan@plantation.org |
| Building 954-797-2257 | Bill Gale | wgale@plantation.org |
| Fire 954-797-2150 | Tony Martins | tmartins@psd.plantation.org |
| Police 954-916-5602 | Daryl Radziwon | dradziwon@psd.plantation.org |
| Utilities 954-797-2290 | John Adams | jadams@plantation.org |
| OPWCD | Pat O'Quinn Brett W. Butler | oldplantation@bellsouth.net |
| Waste Management | Andrew Kandy Adrian Moore | akandy3@wm.com amoore@wm.com |